JANUARY 22, 2025 HEARINGS

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS

28186 SHANE CHILDERS DBA - RELIABLE HOMES SOLUTIONS $1,200.00 reduced

to $200.00 if obtain a roofing registration, reinstate his home improvement license, have

no further violations for 5 years, and pay this penalty as agreed

56392 RACCA FLOORING LLC $1,600 reduced to $400 if there are no further

violations for 3 years, he obtain a license within 90 days, and he pay this penalty as

agreed

53713 GEORGE PATE DBA - PATE ROOFING & CONSTRUCTION $36,000.00

reduced to $200 if pay the homeowner $2,000 as agreed

51889 SOLID STATE SOLUTIONS LLC $39,200 reduced to $2,500 if no further

violations for 3 years, pay any judgment, pay penalty as agreed

56279 MIKE WHEELER'S DOCK BUILDERS LLC $10,000 reduced to $400 if no

further violations for 3 years, pay homeowner as agreed, pay this penalty as agreed

56280 BURRIS CONSTRUCTION LLC $33,200 reduced to $1,500 if no further

violations for 5 years, pay any judgment, pay penalty as agreed

56299 BIG ROCK INNOVATIVE PROPERTIES LLC $24,000 reduced to $1,200 if no

further violations for 3 years, pay any judgment, pay penalty as agreed

48744 INDEPENDENCE CONSTRUCTION LLC $3,600 reduced to $0 if no further

violations for 2 years

56542 CIRCLE T CONSTRUCTION AND LAND CARE, LLC $2,800 reduced to $300 if

no further violations for 2 years, pay any judgment, pay this penalty as agreed

28191 MICHAEL FRANKS DBA - FRANKS MAINTENANCE AND HANDYMAN
$8,400 reduced to $4,000 if no further violations for 3 years, pay any judgment,

pay penalty as agreed

56281 NATURAL LANDSCAPES & DESIGNS LLC  $8,800 reduced to $700 if no

further violations for 3 years, pay any judgment, pay penalty as agreed



BEFORE THE RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE
STATE OF ARKANSAS

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE PETITIONER
VS. ID # 48368
HIGH QUALITY REMODEL & CONSTRUCTIONLLC RESPONDENT

GREENWOOD, AR

FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER

A hearing on the above captioned matter was held before the Arkansas Residential
Contractors Committee on January 22, 2025, at the Committee’s offices at 4100 Richards Road,
North Little Rock, Arkansas.

Respondent, HIGH QUALITY REMODEL & CONSTRUCTION LLC was properly notified and
did not appear. The Committee was represented by Jonathan Hutto, Attorney. Dewey Watson
served as Hearing Officer. From testimony and other evidence presented the Committee makes the

following findings of fact and conclusion of law.

FINDINGS OF FACT
1. HIGH QUALITY REMODEL & CONSTRUCTION LLC is licensed by the Residential

Contractors Committee and holds a home improvement license with several specialties.

2. Our office received a complaint against HIGH QUALITY REMODEL & CONSTRUCTION
LLC filed by Karen Taylor alleging abandoment. The parties entered into a contract to perform a
home improvement project but the contractor abandoned the project prior to completion. Ms. Taylor
had paid the contractor $12,755. HIGH QUALITY REMODEL & CONSTRUCTION LLC initially stated

it would repay Ms. Taylor $5,000 but did not do so.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
HIGH QUALITY REMODEL & CONSTRUCTION LLC is guilty of violating Section 17-25-505,

as amended.

ORDER
The Committee voted unanimously that the license of HIGH QUALITY REMODEL &

CONSTRUCTION LLC is revoked for misconduct and cease and desist. Contractor is ordered to pay
any judgment obtained by the homeonwer. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist
order be issued against HIGH QUALITY REMODEL & CONSTRUCTION LLC to prevent them from
performing work in violation. HIGH QUALITY REMODEL & CONSTRUCTION LLC shall refrain from
bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential
Contractors Committee. You have the right to appeal this decision pursuant to the provisions of Ark.

Code Ann. 17-25-511.

DONE AND SO ORDERED this 22nd day of January, 2025.
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BEFORE THE RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE
STATE OF ARKANSAS

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE PETITIONER
vs. ID # 37867
DAVID A. HILL, D/B/A D. ALLEN CONSTRUCTION RESPONDENT

HEBER SPRINGS, AR

FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER

A hearing on the above captioned matter was held before the Arkansas Residential
Contractors Committee on January 22, 2025, at the Committee’s offices at 4100 Richards Road,
North Little Rock, Arkansas.

Respondent, DAVID A. HILL, d/b/a D. ALLEN CONSTRUCTION was properly notified and did
not appear. The Committee was represented by Jonathan Hutto, Attorney. Todd Parker provided
testimony. Dewey Watson served as Hearing Officer. From testimony and other evidence presented
the Committee makes the following findings of fact and conclusion of law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. DAVID A. HILL, d/b/a D. ALLEN CONSTRUCTION is licensed by the Residential
Contractors Committee with a residential builders license.

2. Our office received a complaint from Todd and Kendra Parker against DAVID A. HILL, d/b/a
D. ALLEN CONSTRUCTION alleging abandonment of the project and poor workmaship. The
Parkers had entered into a contract with DAVID A. HILL, d/b/a D. ALLEN CONSTRUCTION to build a
new home. The homeowners state that the project was 40% over the estimated cost. The septic
system that was installed by the contractor was not approved by the Health Department and was
leaking. No permits were pulled and no inspections took place. After being contacted by our office
DAVID A. HILL, d/b/a D. ALLEN CONSTRUCTION stated that he would correct the septic system but
no work has been done as of this time and the contractor has failed or refused to return phone calls to

the investigator.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
DAVID A. HILL, d/b/a D. ALLEN CONSTRUCTION is guilty of violating Section 17-25-510(c)
misconduct in the conduct of the contractor’s business.

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that the license of DAVID A. HILL, d/b/a D. ALLEN
CONSTRUCTION is revoked for misconduct. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist
order be issued against DAVID A. HILL, d/b/a D. ALLEN CONSTRUCTION to prevent them from
performing work in violation. DAVID A. HiLL, d/b/a D. ALLEN CONSTRUCTION shall refrain from
bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential
Contractors Committee. You have the right to appeal this decision pursuant to the provisions of Ark.
Code Ann. 17-25-511.

DONE AND SO ORDERED this 22nd day of January, 2025.
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BEFORE THE RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE
STATE OF ARKANSAS

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE PETITIONER
VsS. ID # 44403

ARTISAN DESIGN & CONSTRUCT, INC. RESPONDENT
ROGERS, AR

FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER

A hearing on the above captioned matter was held before the Arkansas Residential
Contractors Committee on January 22, 2025, at the Committee’s offices at 4100 Richards Road,
North Little Rock, Arkansas.

Respondent, ARTISAN DESIGN & CONSTRUCT, INC. was properly notified and Kevin Nau
did appear and was represented by George Rozzell. The Committee was represented by Jonathan
Hutto, Attorney. Dewey Watson served as Hearing Officer. From testimony and other evidence
presented the Committee makes the following findings of fact and conclusion of law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. ARTISAN DESIGN & CONSTRUCT, INC. is licensed by the Residential Contractors
Committee as a residential home builder.

2. After receiving a renewal application, our office became aware of a default judgment in the
amount of $379,125 against ARTISAN DESIGN & CONSTRUCT, INC. which was received on
February 14, 2020. Despite being required to disclose litigation and judgments in a renewal
application, ARTISAN DESIGN & CONSTRUCT, INC. failed to do so in any application submitted
after the judgment was received. A hearing was held on July 24, 2024, for that failure to disclose the
judgment and the Committee ordered that a letter of reprimand be issued to the company and that
they must file a new renewal application that addressed any litigation or judgments.

3. During the course of the hearing on July 24, 2024, ARTISAN DESIGN & CONSTRUCT,
INC. admitted that the judgment remained unpaid and testified that it had not paid it because the
Plaintiff had not made any other collection attempts. Despite requests after the hearing asking how it
intended to resolve the judgment, ARTISAN DESIGN & CONSTRUCT, INC. failed to provide this
information. It also failed to provide a new renewal application that acknowledged the judgment and
disclosed any other litigation. A Notice of Hearing was issued alleging misconduct in the conduct of a
contractor's business for this failure to pay the judgment or submit a revised renewal application.

4. After receiving the Notice of Hearing ARTISAN DESIGN & CONSTRUCT, INC. provided an
unsigned, unaccepted, proposed settlement with the Plaintiffs who held the default judgment. It also
provided a copy of a $2,000 cashiers check to the Plaintiffs.

5 ARTISAN DESIGN & CONSTRUCT, INC. testified that since the date of the judgment in
2020 it had only paid money that was garnished from its account by the Plaintiff and the $2,000 check
toward the judgment.

6. Failure to make arrangements to resolve a judgment for almost 5 years along with failure to
comply with the Committee’s order to provide a revised renewal application constitute misconduct in

the contractor’'s business.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW



ARTISAN DESIGN & CONSTRUCT, INC. is guilty of violating Section 17-25-510(c),
misconduct in the contractor’s business.

ORDER
The Committee voted 3 to 1 that the license of ARTISAN DESIGN & CONSTRUCT, INC. is
revoked for misconduct and their renewal application is denied. ARTISAN DESIGN & CONSTRUCT,
INC. shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being
licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee. You have the right to appeal this decision
pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. 17-25-511.

DONE AND SO ORDERED this 22nd day of January, 2025.
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BEFORE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD

STATE OF ARKANSAS
ARKANSAS CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD PETITIONER
VS. ID # 56632
UNITY MANAGEMENT LLC RESPONDENT

ATLANTA, GA
FINDINGS OF FACT,

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER

A hearing on the above captioned matter was held before the Arkansas Contractors Licensing
Board on January 24, 2025, at the Boards offices at 4100 Richards Road, North Little Rock,
Arkansas.

Respondent, UNITY MANAGEMENT LLC was properly notified and did not appear. The
Board was represented by Jonathan Hutto, Attorney. Dewey Watson served as Hearing Officer.
From testimony and other evidence presented the Board makes the following findings of fact and
conclusion of law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. UNITY MANAGEMENT LLC has undertaken the position of contractor as defined in Section
17-25-101 (Act 150 of 1965 as amended) and Section 17-25-401 (Act 162 of 1987 as amended),
Southern Classic of El Dorado in El Dorado, AR.

2 UNITY MANAGEMENT LLC is not licensed by the Contractors Licensing Board.

3 UNITY MANAGEMENT LLC has failed to obtain a $10,000.00 surety bond or cash bond
prior to commencing work as a contractor.

4 UNITY MANAGEMENT LLC entered into a contract to perform the Souther Classic of El
Dorado project and was paid a total of $1,580,843. There were numerous workmanship issues with

the project.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
UNITY MANAGEMENT LLC is guilty of violating Section 17-25-103, Act 150 of 1965, as

amended. (See Act 180 of 1985.)
UNITY MANAGEMENT LLC is guilty of violating Section 17-25-408 for failing to comply with

the bonding requirements as set out in Section 17-25-404. (See Act 162 of 1987.)

ORDER

The Board voted unanimously that UNITY MANAGEMENT LLC shall pay a civil penalty of
$47 425 for violation of Act 150; $79,042 for violation of Act 162 as amended for a total of
$126.467.00 to the Board, payable within twenty (20) days of receipt of this Order and refrain from
bidding on or performing work on any projects in the amount of $50,000.00 or more prior to being
licensed with the Contractors Licensing Board and obtaining a $10,000.00 surety bond or cash bond
as required by Ark. Code Ann. § 17-25-401, et seq. You have the right to appeal this decision
pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. 25-15-212.

DONE AND SO ORDERED this 24th day of January, 2025.
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BEFORE THE RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE
STATE OF ARKANSAS

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE PETITIONER
VvS. ID # 54371

TWO HANDS HANDY MAN SERVICES LLC RESPONDENT
BEEBE, AR

FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER

A hearing on the above captioned matter was held before the Arkansas Residential
Contractors Committee on January 22, 2025, at the Committee’s offices at 4100 Richards Road,
North Little Rock, Arkansas.

Respondent, TWO HANDS HANDY MAN SERVICES LLC was properly notified and Derrick
Hannah did appear and was represented by Elizabeth Dussex. The Committee was represented by
Jonathan Hutto, Attorney. Dewey Watson served as Hearing Officer. From testimony and other
evidence presented the Committee makes the following findings of fact and conclusion of law.

FINDINGS OF FACT
1. TWO HANDS HANDY MAN SERVICES LLC has undertaken the position of residential
contractor as defined in Section 17-25-505, Multiple Home Improvement in Various Locations,

AR.
2 TWO HANDS HANDY MAN SERVICES LLC is not licensed by the Residential Contractors

Committee.
3 Our office received a complaint against TWO HANDS HANDY MAN SERVICES LLC from

Tara Deich alleging poor workmanship and abandonment of the project. Ms. Deich had entered into
a contract with TWO HANDS HANDY MAN SERVICES LLC to remodel a bathroom for $19,053. The
contractor tore out the walls, floor, and plumbing but did not complete the project. Ms. Deich stated

there were 15 days of activity on the project.
4. Our office received a complaint from Phyllis Henderson against TWO HANDS HANDY MAN

SERVICES LLC alleging poor workmanship. Ms. Henderson hired TWO HANDS HANDY MAN
SERVICES LLC to perform a home improvement project and paid $7,135. Ms. Henderson said there

were 10 days of activity on the project.
5 Our office received a complaint from Eddie and Marla Smith against TWO HANDS HANDY

MAN SERVICES LLC alleging abandoment of the project and poor workmanship. The contractor
was paid $7,600 and there were many issues with the construction. Mr. and Ms. Smith stated there

were 10 days of activity on this project.
6. Derrick Hannah disputed the number of days on the Deich project but the Committee found

his testimony was not credible.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
TWO HANDS HANDY MAN SERVICES LLC is guilty of violating Section 17-25-505, as
amended.

ORDER



The Committee voted unanimously that TWO HANDS HANDY MAN SERVICES LLC shall pay
a civil penalty of $200 per day for 30 days of activity for a total of $6,000 for violation of Section 17-
25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that a
cease and desist order be issued against TWO HANDS HANDY MAN SERVICES LLC to prevent
them from performing work in violation. TWO HANDS HANDY MAN SERVICES LLC shall refrain
from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the
Residential Contractors Committee. You have the right to appeal this decision pursuant to the
provisions of Ark. Code Ann. 17-25-511.

DONE AND SO ORDERED this 22nd day of January, 2025.
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BEFORE THE RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

STATE OF ARKANSAS
ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE PETITIONER
VS. ID # 46173
TERRY HOVATER, D/B/A HEAVENLY HOMES CONSTRUCTION RESPONDENT

GREENWOOD, AR

FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER

A hearing on the above captioned matter was held before the Arkansas Residential
Contractors Committee on January 22, 2025, at the Committee’s offices at 4100 Richards Road,

North Little Rock, Arkansas.
Respondent, TERRY HOVATER, d/b/a HEAVENLY HOMES CONSTRUCTION was properly

notified and did not appear. The Committee was represented by Jonathan Hutto, Attorney. Dewey
Watson served as Hearing Officer. From testimony and other evidence presented the Committee
makes the following findings of fact and conclusion of law.

FINDINGS OF FACT
1 TERRY HOVATER, d/b/a HEAVENLY HOMES CONSTRUCTION has undertaken the

position of residential contractor as defined in Section 17-25-505, Home Improvement in Fort

Smith, AR.
2 TERRY HOVATER, d/b/a HEAVENLY HOMES CONSTRUCTION is currently licensed by

the Residential Contractors Committee and holds a home improvement license with several

specialties.

3. Our office received a complaint from Lakin Palmer against TERRY HOVATER, d/b/a
HEAVENLY HOMES CONSTRUCTION. Ms. Palmer had entered into a contract with TERRY
HOVATER, d/b/a HEAVENLY HOMES CONSTRUCTION to remodel her home for $32,967. The
contractor abandoned the project prior to completion and the homeowner received a judgement
against him in the amount of $16,670.42. \

4. TERRY HOVATER, d/b/a HEAVENLY HOMES CONSTRUCTION's license was expired at
the time he bid the project and at the time the work was performed. There were 34 days of activity on

the project.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
TERRY HOVATER, d/b/a HEAVENLY HOMES CONSTRUCTION is guilty of violating Section

17-25-505, as amended.

ORDER
The Committee voted unanimously that TERRY HOVATER, d/b/a HEAVENLY HOMES
CONSTRUCTION shall pay a civil penalty of $400 per day for 34 days of activity for a total of $13,600
for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee
further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against TERRY HOVATER, d/b/a
HEAVENLY HOMES CONSTRUCTION to prevent them from performing work in violation. TERRY
HOVATER, d/b/a HEAVENLY HOMES CONSTRUCTION shall refrain from bidding on or performing



work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.
You have the right to appeal this decision pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. 17-25-511.

DONE AND SO ORDERED this 22nd day of January, 2025.
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— y
b .'\-\.‘___;_J,’_.—f.’

JI \._In - 7
g DN e
e i st WA,

-/ James D-tawson
/’ Administrator

A A e




BEFORE THE RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE
STATE OF ARKANSAS

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE PETITIONER
VS. ID # 56366

J & R HANDYMAN SERVICES, LLC RESPONDENT
LONDON, AR

FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER

A hearing on the above captioned matter was held before the Arkansas Residential
Contractors Committee on January 22, 2025, at the Committee’s offices at 4100 Richards Road,
North Little Rock, Arkansas.

Respondent, J & R HANDYMAN SERVICES, LLC was properly notified and did not appear.
The Committee was represented by Jonathan Hutto, Attorney. Dewey Watson served as Hearing
Officer. From testimony and other evidence presented the Committee makes the following findings of

fact and conclusion of law.

FINDINGS OF FACT
1. J & R HANDYMAN SERVICES, LLC has undertaken the position of residential contractor as
defined in Section 17-25-505, Home Improvement in Dover, AR.
2 J & R HANDYMAN SERVICES, LLC is not licensed by the Residential Contractors

Committee.
3. Our office received a complaint from Lyn Jacimore against J & R HANDYMAN SERVICES,

LLC alleging abandonment of the project. J &R HANDYMAN SERVICES, LLC was hired to perform
a home improvement project for $7,800 and was paid in full. J & R HANDYMAN SERVICES, LLC
never returned to the project and Ms. Jacimore made a police report. When James Cox, owner of J &
R HANDYMAN SERVICES, LLC was picked up by the sheriff he agreed to a repayment plan to Ms.
Jacimore as a condition of his release. He failed to keep those payments and on November 22,
2024, Ms. Jacimore obtained a judgment in the amount of $1,600 against J & R HANDYMAN
SERVICES, LLC. There were 31 days of activity on this project.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
J & R HANDYMAN SERVICES, LLC is guilty of violating Section 17-25-505, as amended.

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that J & R HANDYMAN SERVICES, LLC shall pay a civil
penalty of $400 per day for 31 days of activity for a total of $12,400 for violation of Section 17-25-505
payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that a cease and
desist order be issued against J & R HANDYMAN SERVICES, LLC to prevent them from performing
work in violation. J & R HANDYMAN SERVICES, LLC shall refrain from bidding on or performing
work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.
You have the right to appeal this decision pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. 17-25-511.

DONE AND SO ORDERED this 22nd day of January, 2025.
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BEFORE THE RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE
STATE OF ARKANSAS

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE PETITIONER
VS. ID # 56037
EDI TUNCHEZ, D/B/A E T CONSTRUCTION RESPONDENT

FORT SMITH, AR

FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER

A hearing on the above captioned matter was held before the Arkansas Residential
Contractors Committee on January 22, 2025, at the Committee’s offices at 4100 Richards Road,
North Little Rock, Arkansas.

Respondent, EDI TUNCHEZ, d/b/aE T CONSTRUCTION was properly notified and did not
appear. The Committee was represented by Jonathan Hutto, Attorney. Dewey Watson served as
Hearing Officer. From testimony and other evidence presented the Committee makes the following
findings of fact and conclusion of law.

FINDINGS OF FACT
1. EDI TUNCHEZ, d/b/a E T CONSTRUCTION has undertaken the position of residential
contractor as defined in Section 17-25-505, Home Improvement in Fort Smith, AR.
2. EDI TUNCHEZ, d/b/a E T CONSTRUCTION is not licensed by the Residential Contractors

Committee.
3. Our office received a complaint filed by Adela Mendez against EDI TUNCHEZ, d/b/aET

CONSTRUCTION alleging abandonment of a project. Ms. Mendez entered into a contract in the
amount of $125.900 for a home improvement project and paid $60,000 to the contractor. EDI
TUNCHEZ, d/b/a E T CONSTRUCTION abandoned the project prior to completion. There were 45
days of activity on the project.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
EDI TUNCHEZ, d/b/a E T CONSTRUCTION is guilty of violating Section 17-25-505, as

amended.

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that ED! TUNCHEZ, d/b/aE T CONSTRUCTION shall pay
a civil penalty of $400 per day for 45 days of activity for a total of $18,000 for violation of Section 17-
25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that a
cease and desist order be issued against EDI TUNCHEZ, d/b/a E T CONSTRUCTION to prevent
them from performing work in violation. EDI TUNCHEZ, d/b/aE T CONSTRUCTION shall refrain
from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the
Residential Contractors Committee. You have the right to appeal this decision pursuant to the
provisions of Ark. Code Ann. 17-25-511.

DONE AND SO ORDERED this 22nd day of January, 2025.
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BEFORE THE RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE
STATE OF ARKANSAS

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE PETITIONER
VS. ID # 56690
ROBERT LEVIS RESPONDENT

FARMINGTON, AR

FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER

A hearing on the above captioned matter was held before the Arkansas Residential
Contractors Committee on January 22, 2025, at the Committee’s offices at 4100 Richards Road,
North Little Rock, Arkansas.

Respondent, ROBERT LEVIS was properly notified and did not appear. The Committee was
represented by Jonathan Hutto, Attorney. Dewey Watson served as Hearing Officer. From testimony
and other evidence presented the Committee makes the following findings of fact and conclusion of

law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. ROBERT LEVIS has undertaken the position of residential contractor as defined in Section
17-25-505, Home Improvement in Fayetteville, AR.

2 ROBERT LEVIS is not licensed by the Residential Contractors Committee.

3. Our office received a complaint from Matthew Peck against ROBERT LEVIS. The parties
entered into a contract in the amount of $32,000 for a home improvement project. There were
change orders on the project that raised the price to $51,063. ROBERT LEVIS abandoned the
project prior to completion. There were 65 days of activity on the project.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
ROBERT LEVIS is guilty of violating Section 17-25-503, as amended.

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that ROBERT LEVIS shall pay a civil penalty of $400 per
day for 65 days of activity for a total of $26,000 for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the
Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be
issued against ROBERT LEVIS to prevent them from performing work in violation. ROBERT LEVIS
shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with
the Residential Contractors Committee. You have the right to appeal this decision pursuant to the
provisions of Ark. Code Ann. 17-25-511.

DONE AND SO ORDERED this 22nd day of January, 2025.
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